Shareholders (approximately C$112,265). We understand that the costs incurred in
preparing the application of the Licence with Health Canada include a mix of employment
costs (approximately C$45,000 as disclosed in table 3 of this report) as well as ‘sweat
equity’ in lieu of cash remuneration and, as such, the historical cost of the Licence
application cannot be accurately assessed.

We have prepared a draft pro forma consolidated statement of financial position for Hold
Co in the table below, including Peak Processing.

Table 4

Source: Hold Co and Peak Processing Trial Balances, PKF Corporate analysis

Note 1: We have assumed that the net asset position of Hold Co would not have changed

from 30 May 2019 to 31 May 2019 and, as such, we have presented the draft
proforma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 May 2019.

3 converted based on the conversion rate of CA$1 to AU$1.113 as at 6 August 2019
4 converted based on the conversion rate of CA$1 to AU$1.113 as at 6 August 2019

Hold Co & Peak Processing Hold Co Peak Processing Adjustments Proforma
draft proforma consolidated 30-May-19 31-May-19 31-May-191

statement of financial position note C $ C $ C $ C $

Assets
Cash 76,848 41,883 118,731

Investment - Peak Processing 100 n/a (100) -

Building 2 2,749,515 n/a 2,749,515

Prepaid expenses n/a 8,111 8,111

Leasehold improvements n/a 20,000 20,000

Office furniture & equipment n/a 1,560 1,560

Loan - Peak Processing 3 48,191 n/a (48,191) -

Total Assets 2,874,654 71,554 (48,291) 2,897,917

Liabilities
Accrued expenses 4 1,000 20,000 (21,000) -

Accounts payable 4 n/a 25,925 (25,925) -

Other payables 4 n/a 17,178 (17,178) -

Net GST/HST (537) (3,422) (3,958)

Mortgage payable 4 1,995,589 n/a (1,995,589) -

Loans from owners 3, 5 829,665 112,265 (941,930) -

Shareholder loan 5 49,621 n/a (49,621) -

Total Liabilities 2,875,339 171,947 (3,051,244) (3,958)

Net assets 5, 6 (685) (100,393) 3,002,953 2,901,875

15

Note 2: We understand that the Business Premises were acquired during March 2019

from a third party. We have relied on management representations from Althea
that the due diligence performed in relation to the Proposed Transaction was
satisfied to the extent that the book value/purchase price of the Business
Premises reflects a reasonable market value for this asset. Since acquiring the
Business Premises, we understand that Peak Processing has obtained the
relevant approval from the local municipality to ensure the Business Premises is
appropriately zoned for cannabis manufacturing. Accordingly, the book value of